TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM723607

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mitek Holdings, Inc.		10/01/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Heat-Pipe Technology, Inc.	
Street Address:	6904 Parke East Blvd.	
City:	Татра	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33610	
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4542120	HPT
Registration Number:	4542118	HPT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2029425999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2029425000

Email: trademarkdocketing@arnoldporter.com,

helen.minsker@arnoldporter.com, stacy.knight@arnoldporter.com

Helen Hill Minsker **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 601 Massachusetts Ave., NW

Address Line 2: IP DOCKETING

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Helen Hill Minsker **SIGNATURE:** /Helen Hill Minsker/ **DATE SIGNED:** 04/25/2022

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007701 FRAME: 0102

900690263

Trademark Assignment

WHEREAS, MITEK HOLDINGS, INC. of Wilmington, Delaware, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) owns the following trademarks and trademark registrations:

Trademark	Country/Jurisdiction	Registration No.
HPT & Design	U.S.	4542120
HPT	U.S.	4542118
HPT	Kosovo	18706
HPT	Kuwait	140171
HPT	Qatar	89277
HPT	Saudi Arabia	1435008378
HPT	UAE	203154
HPT	WIPO Int'l Reg.*	1200540
("the Trademarke")		

("the Trademarks")

- *the WIPO International Registration designates extensions of protection to Albania, Bahrain, Belarus, Bosnia, Croatia, European Union, India, Macedonia, Moldova, Monaco, Montenegro, Norway, Oman, Serbia, Switzerland, Turkey, Ukraine, and the United Kingdom
- WHEREAS, HEAT-PIPE TECHNOLOGY, INC. of Tampa, Florida, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in the Trademarks, and the good will of the businesses in connection with which said Trademarks are used;
- NOW THEREFORE, in good and valuable consideration by Assignee to Assignor in hand paid, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the good will of the businesses in connection with which said Trademarks are used, and together with full right to sue for and recover all profits and damages recoverable from any past infringements of said Trademarks.
- 4. TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED BY Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

1

5. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignment to be executed.	nor and Assignee have caused this Trademark
Accepted on behalf of MITEK HOLDINGS, INC.	Amil of Shah Senior Vice President, Secretary & General Counsel
For and on behalf of HEAT-PIPE TECHNOLOGY, INC.	Date
	Date

RECORDED: 04/25/2022